

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DEBORAH CARR, BRENDA MOORE, &
MARY ELLEN WILSON, MARY SHAW,
and CAROL KATZ, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-0988 (MPS)

August 26, 2022

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Factual and Legal Background 4

 B. The Amended Complaint..... 5

 C. Defendant’s Actions that Harm Members of the Class 6

 D. The Named Plaintiffs 7

 1. Deborah Carr..... 8

 2. Brenda Moore 9

 3. Mary Ellen Wilson..... 10

 4. Mary Shaw 11

 5. Carol Katz 12

III. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE STANDARDS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. 14

 A. The Proposed Class..... 14

 B. The Standards for Class Certification 15

 C. The Plaintiffs Have Presented Sufficient Evidence to Support Their Motion..... 18

 D. The Proposed Class Meets all of the Requirements for Class Certification 20

 1. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 20

 2. This Action Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2). 33

 E. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed Co-Class Counsel Pursuant to Rule 23(g)... 35

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Azar</i> , No. 3:11-cv-1703 (MPS) 2020 WL 1430089 (D. Conn. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> 24 F.4th 116 (2nd Cir. 2022).....	38
<i>Alexander v. Price</i> , 275 F.Supp.3d (D CT, 2017)	38
<i>Allegheny Electric Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 922 F.2d 73 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Allen, v. Western State Hosp.</i> , 3:99-cv-05018 (W.D. WA 1999)(RJB)	37
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D. C. Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Amgen Inc., v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	25
<i>Appleyard v. Wallace</i> , 754 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	24
<i>Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , No. C10-0198JLR, 2012 WL 90101 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 10, 2012).....	17
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30

Barrows v. Becerra,
24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022)2, 17

Bellin v. Zucker,
6 F.4th 463 (2d Cir. 2021)31

Benjamin H v. Ohl,
1999 WL 34783552 (SD WV 1999).....39

Boyle, v. Dreyfus,
2010 WL 2671385 (WD WA 2010)37, 38

Brand X Internet Services v. FCC,
345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2003), *rev'd Nat'l Cable & Tel. Ass'n v. Brand X
Internet Services*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....39

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....23

California Public Utilities Comm'n v. FERC,
879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018)39

Carr v. Wilson-Coker,
203 F.R.D. 66 (D. Conn. 2001).....21

Charron v. Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC,
269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)33

Chinatown Service Center, et al. v. HHS,
No. 1:21-cv-0031-JEB40

Chinatown Service Center v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
1:21-cv-00331-JEB (D.D.C.) (compl. filed Feb. 5. 2021).....38

City of Gaithersburg, Md. et al. v. Dept. of Homeland Security,
No. 8:19-cv-02851-PWG (D. Md. 2019).....39

City of Redding, Ca. v. FERC,
693 F.3d 8328 (9th Cir. 2012)39

Coley v. Clinton,
635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980)33, 34

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013).....19

Comer v. Cisneros,
37 F.3d 775 (2nd Cir. 1994).....15

Conn. State Dep’t. of Social Services v. Shalala,
 No. 3:99 CV 2020 SRU, 2000 WL 436616 (D.Conn. Feb. 28, 2000).....2

Connecticut Dept. of Public Utility Control v. FERC,
 593 3d 30 (D. C. Cir. 2010)39

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....22

Daniels v. City of New York,
 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)16

Davis v. Shah,
 2012 WL 1574944 (W.D. N.Y. May 3, 2012).....38

Davis v. Shah,
 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016), (W.D. N.Y. Dec. 9, 2013).....38

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....32

DeSario. v Thomas,
 139 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998), *vacated and remanded*, *Slekis v. Thomas*, 119
 S.Ct. 864 (1999).....37

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Evans v. Williams,
 139 F.Supp.2d 79 (D. D.C. 2001).....39

Exley v. Burwell,
 No. 3:14-CV-1230-JAM, 2015 WL 3649632 (D. Conn. June 10, 2015)2, 23, 29, 30

In re FCC 11-161,
 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)39

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n,
 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....39

In re Ferrero Litig.,
 278 F.R.D. 552 (S.D. Cal. 2011)17

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....30

Fox v. Bowen,
 656 F. Supp. 1236 (D. Conn. 1987).....2

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 157 (1982).....18, 28

Gray v. Golden Gate Nat’l Recreational Area,
866 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2011)17

Guadagna v. Zucker,
332 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)16

Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Services,
293 F.R.D. 272 (D. Conn. 2013).....23

Hassine v. Jeffes,
846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....24

Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)33

James v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001), *abrogated on other grounds by M.D. ex rel.*
Stukenberg v. Perry, 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....28

Jane B. v. N.Y. City Dept. of Social Servs.,
117 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)33

Karen L., ex rel. Jane L. v. Physicians Health Services,
202 F.R.D. 94 (D. Conn. 2001).....2, 37

Jeronimo Diaz de Jesus v. DHS,
No. 22-cv-214 (filed Jan. 28, 2022, D. Md. 2022)39

Johnson v. General Mills, Inc.,
276 F.R.D. 519 (C.D. Cal. 2011)17

K.C. v. Wos,
716 F.3d 107(4th Cir. 2013), (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012)38

Kaye v. Amicus Mediation & Arbitration Group, Inc.,
300 F.R.D. 67 (D. Conn. 2014).....22

Ladd v. Thomas,
47 F.Supp.2d 236 (D. Conn. 1999).....37

Ladd v. Thomas,
962 F. Supp. 284 (D. Conn 1997).....2, 37

Landers v. Leavitt,
232 F.R.D. 42 (D. Conn. 2005).....2

Lightbourn v. County of El Paso,
118 F.3d (5th Cir. 1997)24

Linsely v. FMS Inv. Corp.,
288 F.R.D. 11 (D. Conn. 2013).....23

Manker v. Spencer,
329 F.R.D. 110 (D. Conn. 2018).....22

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d 1997).....24, 28, 30, 34

Marr ex rel, Marr v. Eastern State Hosp.,
CV-02-0067-WFN (E.D.WA 2002)37

Matyasovszky v. Housing Auth. of the City of Bridgeport,
226 F.R.D. 35 (D. Conn. 2005).....29

Maziarz v. Hous. Auth. of the Town of Vernon,
281 F.R.D. 71 (D. Conn. 2012).....23, 28, 29, 30

McBean v. City of N.Y.,
260 F.R.D. 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)33

Menking ex. rel. Menking v. Daines,
287 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)16

Messier v. Southbury Training Sch.,
183 F.R.D. 350 (D.Conn. 1988).....33

Montanez v. Gerber Childrenswear, LLC,
No. CV 09-7420 DSF, 2011 WL 6757875 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2011).....17

Morrison v. Ocean State Jobbers, Inc.,
290 F.R.D. 347 (D. Conn. 2013).....23

Morrow v. Washington,
277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....17, 25

N. Am. Acceptance Corp. Sec. Cases v. Arnall, Golden & Gregory,
593 F.2d 642 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 956 (1979).....32

Neff v. VIA Metro. Transit Auth.,
179 F.R.D. 185 (W.D. Tex. 1998)25

New Jersey Bd. of Public Utilities v. FERC,
744 F. 3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....39

Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp.,
224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)21

O.B. v. Norwood,
838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016), (N.D. Ill. 2016)38

Oster v. Lightbourne,
No. C 09-4668 CW, 2012 WL 685808 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012)17

Parkinson v. Freedom Fidelity Mgmt., Inc.,
No. CV-10-345-RHW, 2012 WL 72820 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 10, 2012)17

Pashby v. Cansler,
279 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.C. 2011)17

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013), (E.D.N.C. 2011)38

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)29

Penn. Pub. Sch. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanely & Co., Inc.,
772 F.3d 111, 120 (2d Cir. 2014)22

Perkins v. S. New England Tel. Co.,
669 F. Supp. 2d 212, 223-24 (D. Conn. 2009)28

In re Petrobras Sec.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)16, 32

Raymond v. Rowland,
220 F.R.D. 173 (D. Conn. 2004)21

Risinger ex rel. Risinger v. Concannon,
201 F.R.D. 13 (D. Me. 2001)29

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) *passim*

Rodriguez v. Carlson,
166 F.R.D. 465 (E.D. Wash. 1996)32

Rust v. Western State Hosp.
(W.D. WA 2001)37

Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist. v. FERC,
No. 2:17-cv-02461-TLN-AC (E.D. Ca.)39

Salazar v. King,
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....31

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....16

Shafer v. Bremby,
2013 WL 12291027 (D. Conn. 2013)37

Sherman v. Burwell,
No. 3:15-CV-01468 (JAM), 2016 WL 4197575 (D. Conn. Aug.8, 2016)2

Situ v. Leavitt,
240 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....17

Sneede v. Kizer,
856 F. Supp. 526 (1994)38

Sneede v. Kizer,
728 F. Supp. 1003 (N.D. Cal. 1990)38

State of Conn. Office of Protection & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut,
706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010).....21, 24, 33

Steward v. Janek,
315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tx. 2016)37

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....30

Terkel v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,
15 F. 4th 683 (5th Cir. 2021)39

Thompson v. Raiford,
No. 3:92–CV–1539–R, 1993 WL 497232 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 1993) situ1984.....17

Tiro v. Public House Inv., LLC,
288 F.R.D. 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)21

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D. C. Cir. 2000).....39

V.L. v. Wagner,
669 F. Supp.2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009)37

Connor B. ex. rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011).....17

Wal-Mart, Inc. v. Dukes *passim*

WB v Marsteller,
3:21-cv-00771 (M.D. Fla.).....38

Westchester Indep. Living Ctr., Inc. v. State Univ. of N.Y. Purchase Collage,
331 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)32

White v. Mathews,
559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977).....34

Wilson-Coker v. Shalala,
No. 3:00 C 1312 (CFD), 2001 WL 930770 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 2021)2

Yaffe v. Powers,
454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972), *abrogated on other grounds* 437 U.S. 478
(1978).....21, 24, 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....25

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....6, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D).....25

16 Del. Admin Code 17300 *et seq*13

Coronavirus Response Act Section 6008..... *passim*

Coronavirus Response Act Section 6008(b)(3)1

Families First Coronavirus Response Act.....1

Social Security Act Title XIX.....1

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.230(b)9

42 C.F.R. §433.400..... *passim*

42 C.F.R. § 433.400(c)(2)(1)(B). 2nd.....7

85 Fed. Reg. 71142, 711601

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)15, 16, 20, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....20, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....23, 24, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....30, 31, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(2)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)35, 36, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B)36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4).....35

Other Authorities

7 Newberg on Class Actions § 23:1 (4th ed. 2002)15

Advisory Committee Note on Rule 23, 39 F.R.D. 69, 102 (1966)33, 34

Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 23.24[4] (3d ed. 2000).....28

7A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1762 (3d ed. 2005)20
